COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC)CASE NO.COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A)2013-00403PREPAY METERING PROGRAM TARIFF)

<u>ORDER</u>

On November 22, 2013, Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric"), filed an application for approval of a prepay metering program tariff. Owen Electric's proposed tariffs have an effective date of January 1, 2014.

Having reviewed the application and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that an investigation is necessary to determine the reasonableness of Owen Electric's application, and that such investigation cannot be concluded by January 1, 2014. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the effective date of the proposed tariff for up to five months.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Owen Electric's proposed prepay metering program tariff is suspended for five months, up to and including May 31, 2014.

ATTEST Executive Direc

By the Commission

Ň ENTERED DEC 0 4 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC /ICE COMMISSION

James R Adkins Jim Adkins Consulting 1041 Chasewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513-1731

Honorable James M Crawford Crawford & Baxter, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 523 Highland Avenue P. O. Box 353 Carrollton, KENTUCKY 41008

Mark Stallons President Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 8205 Highway 127 North P. O. Box 400 Owenton, KY 40359